Payment of debt   (16,600)   —
Proceeds from stock options exercised   1,381   257
Treasury stock purchased   (9,512)   (9,835)
Excess tax benefit from stock-based compensation   422   131

Net cash used for financing activities   (24,309)   (9,447)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   1,212   (953)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (22,249)   (5,569)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   54,249   29,016

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 32,000   $23,447

Supplemental Cash Flow Information — We had net income tax payments of $6.9 million and $8.9 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and
2010, respectively. We had interest payments of $0.3 million and $0 during the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010, respectively.

6

UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS INC.
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL RESULTS

(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2011

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2010

   GAAP   Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma   GAAP   Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma
Net sales   $123,527   $ —   $123,527   $ 79,007   $ —   $ 79,007
Cost of sales   89,349   (277)   89,072   53,289   —   53,289

Gross profit   34,178   277   34,455   25,718   —   25,718
Research and development expenses   2,861   —   2,861   2,687   —   2,687
Selling, general and administrative
expenses   21,852   (743)   21,109   16,465   —   16,465

Operating income   9,465   1,020   10,485   6,566   —   6,566
Interest (expense) income, net   (56)   —   (56)   (1)   —   (1)
Other (expense) income, net   (353)   —   (353)   40   —   40

Income before provision for income taxes   9,056   1,020   10,076   6,605   —   6,605
Provision for income taxes   1,972   144   2,116   1,903   —   1,903

Net income   $ 7,084   $ 876   $ 7,960   $ 4,702   $ —   $ 4,702

Earnings per share diluted   $ 0.47   $ 0.06   $ 0.53   $ 0.34   $ —   $ 0.34

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2011

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2010

   GAAP   Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma   GAAP   Adjustments
Adjusted

Pro Forma
Net sales   $350,985   $ —   $350,985   $229,275   $ —   $229,275
Cost of sales   254,284   (831)   253,453   154,068   —   154,068

Gross profit   96,701   831   97,532   75,207   —   75,207
Research and development expenses   9,275   —   9,275   7,944   —   7,944
Selling, general and administrative expenses   67,116   (2,402)   64,714   50,694   —   50,694

Operating income   20,310   3,233   23,543   16,569   —   16,569
Interest (expense) income, net   (210)   —   (210)   99   —   99
Other (expense) income, net   (771)   —   (771)   62   —   62

Income before provision for income taxes   19,329   3,233   22,562   16,730   —   16,730
Provision for income taxes   4,297   585   4,882   5,415   —   5,415

Net income   $ 15,032   $ 2,648   $ 17,680   $ 11,315   $ —   $ 11,315

Earnings per share diluted   $ 0.98   $ 0.17   $ 1.15   $ 0.81   $ —   $ 0.81

7

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1)

(2)

(3)

(1) To reflect depreciation expense of $0.3 million and $0.8 million for the three and nine months ending September 30, 2011, respectively, relating to the

mark-up in fixed assets from cost to fair value as part of the Enson Assets Limited acquisition.
(2) To reflect $0.7 million and $2.4 million of amortization expense for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011, respectively, relating to